YouGov Survey: Prisons You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted May 15 - 18, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.4%

1. In your opinion, does the United States imprison. .. ?

TOO MaNY PEOPIE ..o e 36%
TO0 W PEOPIE . e 24%
About the right number of people ... 21%
N O SUNE . e e 19%

2. Do you think that prisons should focus more on rehabilitation or punishment?

Rehabilitation ... 33%
PUNISNMENt 15%
Equal emphasis on both .. ... 47%
N o) =10 6%

3. Do you think that people in prisons in the United States are generally treated. .. ?

HUMaANElY .o 44%
UM ANy 27%
Ot SUNE e e e 28%

4. Do you know anyone who has ever served time in prison in the U.S.? Select all that apply.

YOS, M1 ettt e e e e 4%
Yes, afamily member ... e 19%
YES, @ friENd ..o 16%
Yes, an aCqUAaINTANCE ... ...ttt 21%
None of the @bOVE . ... i 48%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . .o.oi e 6%

5. You indicated that you or someone you know has been to prison. How much, if at all, did this experience
change your views on prison conditions in the U.S.?
Among people who know someone who has been to prison in the U.S.

A Ot o 24%
AT e 30%
NOt At All oo e 46%

6. Has your firsthand or secondhand experience with the U.S. prison system made you think that prison conditions
are...?
Among people who know someone who has been to prison in the U.S.

Better than you previously thought ... 19%
Worse than you previously thought ... .. 28%
NO dIffErENCE . e e 46%
N O SUNE ot 6%
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7. How likely do you think it is that you will personally be sentenced to prison at some point in the future?

VY KEIY o e 3%
Somewhat IKely ... e 5%
Not Very eIy o e 12%
Notat all Kely ... e 74%
N Ot SUME e 5%

8. Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?

No, they
Yes, they should not
should have have this

this right right Not sure
Vote in national elections 32% 51% 18%
Vote in local elections 33% 50% 17%
Free speech 68% 18% 14%
Work and earn wages 64% 22% 14%
Fair and equal treatment under the law 79% 12% 9%
Religious expression 82% 9% 9%
Privacy 43% 39% 18%
Legal counsel 82% 9% 9%
Freedom from cruel and unusual punishment 74% 14% 12%
Freedom from unreasonable searches and seizures 38% 45% 18%
Medical care 82% 9% 8%
Own personal property 52% 27% 21%
Retain their parental rights 44% 22% 35%

9. Compared to other wealthy countries, do you think that the share of people serving time in prison in the United
States is...?

The NIgNESt e 16%
Higher than mosSt .. ... e e 26%
AN o101 = 1Y7=T = o = 27%
Lower than MOSt ... . e 11%
T e oW ST e 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 19%

10. Compared to other wealthy countries, do you think that prison conditions in the United States are...?

The MOSt NUMANE ... e e e e et 7%
More humane than MoOSt ... .o e e s 27%
ADOUL AVEIAgE ...ttt 34%
Less humane than most ... ... e 12%
The least humane ... ..o e e e e 4%
N o) T 5 16%
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11. Do you think that prisons in the U.S. should be owned and operated...?

By the government Only .. ... 32%
By the government in most circumstances ........... ... 23%
Equally by the government and private companies ..., 20%
By private companies in most circumstances ............. i 5%
By private companies only ... ... 2%
N Ot SUIE .ttt e 18%

12. In the United States today, do you think that white people and Black people who commit equivalent crimes
are equally likely to be sent to prison, or is one group more likely to be sent to prison than the other?

White people are more likely to be sentto prison .......... ... 8%
Black people are more likely to be sentto prison .......... ... ...l 46%
They are equally likely to be sentto prison ... 35%
N O SUNE .t e e e 11%

13. In the United States today, do you think that men and women who commit equivalent crimes are equally likely
to be sent to prison, or is one group more likely to be sent to prison than the other?

Men are more likely to be sent to prison ... 41%
Women are more likely to be sentto prison ... ... 5%
They are equally likely to be sentto prison ... 40%
N Ot SUNE L e 14%

14. In the United States today, do you think that wealthy people and poor people who commit equivalent crimes
are equally likely to be sent to prison, or is one group more likely to be sent to prison than the other?

Wealthy people are more likely to be senttoprison ..., 4%
Poor people are more likely to be sentto prison ... 66%
They are equally likely to be sentto prison ... 20%
N O SUNE .t e e 10%

15. How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Somewhat Not very

Very often often often Never Not sure
They successfully escape from prison 4% 11% 66% 7% 12%
They die due to a lack of adequate
health care 15% 27% 35% 5% 18%
They are physically harmed by prison
employees 20% 29% 32% 3% 15%
They are sexually abused by prison
employees 16% 28% 32% 4% 21%
They are physically harmed by other
prisoners 34% 38% 13% 3% 12%
They are sexually abused by other
prisoners 29% 35% 15% 4% 17%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

They lack access to adequate nutrition

They lack access to adequate
sanitation

They are in overcrowded conditions
They are forced to perform labor
without pay

They attempt to commit suicide

They are isolated in solitary
confinement

They lack access to mental health care
They are unable to access legal
representation

They are not protected from the
spread of communicable diseases

You

22% 27% 28% 8% 15%
23% 26% 28% 7% 16%
35% 34% 14% 3% 13%
21% 26% 22% 8% 23%
15% 37% 25% 3% 20%
18% 33% 28% 3% 18%
31% 29% 18% 7% 16%
14% 30% 31% 8% 16%
26% 28% 23% 4% 18%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 15 - 18, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.277 to 4.468, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.467.

1000
=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

52 questions not reported.
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Number of People in Prison
In your opinion, does the United States imprison...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too many people 36% 35% 38% 41% 3% 3% 30% 35% 42% 35% *
Too few people 24% 27% 21% 10% 15% 26% 44% 29% 12% 14% *
About the right number of
people 21% 21% 20% 29% 29% 16% 10% 18% 26% 25% *
Not sure 19% 17% 22% 20% 19% 20% 17% 18% 20% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (210) (238) (342) (210) (674) (111) (159) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Too many people 36% 51% 37% 18% 55% 15% 39% 35% 37% 37% 40% 34% 36%
Too few people 24% 13% 18% 45% 11% 49% 20% 27% 24% 27% 26% 22% 23%
About the right number of
people 21% 20% 19% 23% 16% 19% 21% 23% 23% 19% 15% 24% 23%
Not sure 19% 16% 26% 14% 18% 17% 20% 15% 16% 17% 19% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (357) (362) (281) (383) (338) (370) (279) (238) (168) (207) (401) (224)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Prison Focus

Do you think that prisons should focus more on rehabilitation or punishment?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Rehabilitation 33% 33% 32% 36% 30% 34% 31% 33% 36% 29% *
Punishment 15% 16% 13% 19% 13% 11% 18% 15% 13% 16% *
Equal emphasis on both 47% 46% 49% 37% 50% 50% 50% 48% 45% 44% *

Not sure 6% 5% 6% 9% 7% 5% 2% 4% 6% 11% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (210) (238) (341) (210) (674) (110) (159) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Rehabilitation 33% 45% 30% 22% 45% 17% 33% 31% 36% 35% 28% 31% 37%
Punishment 15% 13% 10% 22% 9% 24% 13% 18% 14% 16% 13% 12% 20%
Equal emphasis on both 47% 38% 52% 52% 42% 56% 47% 49% 46% 45% 54% 50% 38%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 5% 5% % 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (357) (362) (280) (383) (337) (370) (279) (238) (168) (207) (400) (224)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Prison Conditions in U.S.
Do you think that people in prisons in the United States are generally treated. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Humanely 44% 50% 39% 34% 46% 44% 53% 48% 34% 40% *
Inhumanely 27% 26% 28% 32% 32% 26% 18% 26% 30% 30% *
Not sure 28% 23% 33% 33% 22% 29% 29% 26% 36% 30% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (210) (238) (342) (210) (674) (111) (159) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Humanely 44% 35% 40% 61% 31% 67% 40% 47% 50% 43% 47% 42% 47%
Inhumanely 27% 36% 29% 15% 37% 12% 29% 27% 29% 29% 26% 27% 28%
Not sure 28% 29% 32% 24% 32% 21% 31% 26% 21% 28% 27% 31% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (357) (362) (281) (383) (338) (370) (279) (238) (168) (207) (401) (224)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Know Someone Incarcerated
Do you know anyone who has ever served time in prison in the U.S.? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 4% 6% 2% 3% 8% 5% 0% 4% 3% 5% *
Yes, a family member 19% 13% 24% 17% 18% 23% 16% 17% 23% 25% *
Yes, a friend 16% 18% 14% 12% 19% 19% 12% 17% 16% 19% *
Yes, an acquaintance 21% 21% 22% 11% 19% 27% 26% 24% 12% 14% *
None of the above 48% 47% 49% 57% 43% 42% 54% 48% 49% 44% *
Prefer not to say 6% 9% 3% 8% 10% 4% 1% 4% 10% 8% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (210) (238) (342) (210) (674) (111) (159) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% 2% 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Yes, a family member 19% 20% 20% 16% 19% 17% 22% 19% 14% 17% 21% 21% 14%
Yes, a friend 16% 14% 16% 19% 16% 16% 21% 15% 15% 13% 17% 17% 16%
Yes, an acquaintance 21% 15% 25% 25% 18% 29% 21% 22% 23% 21% 25% 23% 15%
None of the above 48% 53% 47% 44% 54% 44% 46% 48% 49% 57% 46% 44% 49%
Prefer not to say 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 8% 8%
Unweighted N (1,000) (357) (362) (281) (383) (338) (370) (279) (238) (168) (207) (401) (224)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

5. Effect of Knowing Someone Who Has Been To Prison
You indicated that you or someone you know has been to prison. How much, if at all, did this experience change your views on prison conditions in the U.S.?

Among people who know someone who has been to prison in the U.S.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 24% 26% 21% * 31% 22% * 21% * * *
A little 30% 27% 33% * 40% 25% * 28% * * *
Not at all 46% 47% 46% * 29% 53% * 51% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (472) (218) (254) (80) (109) (190) (93) (323) (47) (79) (23)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
A lot 24% 30% 22% 20% 28% 14% 25% 23% 22% * 24% 25% 21%
A little 30% 34% 30% 27% 29% 23% 29% 26% 40% * 24% 32% 33%
Not at all 46% 36% 48% 53% 43% 63% 45% 51% 38% * 51% 43% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (472) (148) (182) (142) (163) (183) (186) (135) (110) (73) (105) (192) (102)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Knowing Someone Who Has Been To Prison Change Views on Prison Conditions
Has your firsthand or secondhand experience with the U.S. prison system made you think that prison conditions are...?
Among people who know someone who has been to prison in the U.S.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better than you

previously thought 19% 23% 16% * 37% 11% * 20% * * *
Worse than you

previously thought 28% 26% 29% * 32% 30% * 24% * * *
No difference 46% 47% 46% * 29% 53% * 51% * * *
Not sure 6% 3% 9% * 2% 6% * 5% * * *
Totals 99% 99% 100% * 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (470) (217) (253) (80) (109) (188) (93) (322) (46) (79) (23)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Better than you

previously thought 19% 20% 18% 21% 12% 20% 13% 16% 39% * 19% 18% 24%
Worse than you

previously thought 28% 33% 30% 21% 35% 12% 33% 28% 19% * 26% 30% 24%
No difference 46% 37% 49% 53% 44% 63% 46% 51% 38% * 52% 44% 46%
Not sure 6% 10% 4% 5% 10% 4% 9% 5% 4% * 3% 9% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% * 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (470) (147) (181) (142) (161) (183) (185) (134) (110) (73) (104) (191) (102)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

7. Likelihood of Going to Prison

How likely do you think it is that you will personally be sentenced to prison at some point in the future?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 0% 2% 2% 8% *
Somewhat likely 5% % 4% 9% 12% 2% 0% 5% 4% 10% *

Not very likely 12% 16% 9% 20% 17% % % 11% 7% 18% *

Not at all likely 4% 66% 80% 57% 60% 83% 90% 78% 78% 53% *

Not sure 5% 6% 5% 10% 6% 5% 2% 4% 10% 11% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (209) (238) (342) (210) (673) (111) (159) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very likely 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 6% 4% 1% 2% %
Somewhat likely 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 10% 4% 3% % 6%
Not very likely 12% 8% 19% 9% 8% 12% 10% 14% 15% 21% 10% 12% 10%
Not at all likely 74% 76% 66% 81% 82% 78% 7% 75% 66% 70% 81% 73% 71%
Not sure 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 6% 6% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (356) (362) (281) (383) (338) (370) (279) (237) (168) (207) (400) (224)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8A. Support Prisoner Rights — Vote in national elections
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 32% 34% 30% 43% 44% 23% 21% 26% 55% 32% *
No, they should not have
this right 51% 53% 48% 30% 39% 60% 69% 62% 19% 36% *
Not sure 18% 13% 21% 27% 17% 17% 10% 12% 27% 31% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (996) (465) (531) (208) (238) (341) (209) (672) (111) (158) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 32% 44% 28% 24% 44% 16% 32% 32% 34% 37% 31% 27% 36%
No, they should not have
this right 51% 35% 50% 69% 36% 78% 48% 54% 51% 45% 50% 54% 50%
Not sure 18% 22% 22% % 20% 6% 20% 14% 15% 18% 19% 19% 14%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (355) (360) (281) (382) (338) (368) (278) (238) (166) (206) (400) (224)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8B. Support Prisoner Rights — Vote in local elections
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 33% 34% 31% 51% 37% 25% 22% 28% 50% 36% *
No, they should not have
this right 50% 53% 48% 25% 45% 58% 68% 61% 20% 37% *
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 24% 18% 16% 10% 11% 29% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (460) (533) (209) (235) (340) (209) (667) (111) (159) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast ~ Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 33% 47% 27% 24% 47% 18% 32% 32% 38% 35% 29% 27% 43%
No, they should not have
this right 50% 33% 50% 71% 35% 78% 48% 54% 49% 50% 50% 54% 45%
Not sure 17% 20% 23% 5% 18% 4% 21% 15% 13% 15% 20% 19% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (353) (360) (280) (380) (338) (369) (277) (235) (167) (205) (399) (222)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8C. Support Prisoner Rights — Free speech
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, they should have this

right 68% 69% 66% 65% 65% 68% 73% 70% 68% 56% *
No, they should not have

this right 18% 21% 15% 16% 23% 18% 15% 18% 16% 21% *
Not sure 14% 10% 19% 19% 12% 14% 12% 11% 16% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (464) (532) (209) (236) (342) (209) (671) (111) (158) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes, they should have this

right 68% 70% 67% 65% 76% 66% 69% 64% 67% 70% 70% 66% 67%
No, they should not have

this right 18% 15% 17% 24% 10% 26% 15% 23% 21% 15% 14% 21% 20%
Not sure 14% 15% 16% 11% 14% 8% 16% 13% 12% 15% 16% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (353) (362) (281) (381) (338) (369) (278) (237) (166) (206) (400) (224)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

8D. Support Prisoner Rights — Work and earn wages
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 64% 63% 65% 56% 66% 67% 65% 64% 72% 57% *
No, they should not have
this right 22% 24% 20% 26% 24% 17% 22% 23% 15% 21% *
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 18% 10% 16% 13% 13% 13% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (463) (530) (209) (236) (340) (208) (669) (111) (158) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 64% 71% 61% 61% 2% 58% 65% 59% 67% 2% 69% 60% 61%
No, they should not have
this right 22% 17% 21% 28% 15% 30% 22% 24% 23% 19% 16% 24% 24%
Not sure 14% 12% 19% 12% 13% 12% 13% 17% 10% 10% 15% 16% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (993)  (354) (361) (278)  (382)  (335) (367) (278) (236) (165) (206) (399)  (223)
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May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8E. Support Prisoner Rights — Fair and equal treatment under the law
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 79% 79% 78% 63% 1% 84% 93% 84% 73% 60% *
No, they should not have
this right 12% 14% 10% 19% 17% 9% 4% 11% 13% 17% *
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 18% 12% 7% 3% 5% 14% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (462) (533) (209) (236) (341) (209) (671) (110) (158) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 79% 78% 78% 81% 85% 82% 79% 78% 78% 79% 83% 7% 7%
No, they should not have
this right 12% 13% 9% 14% 8% 12% 12% 12% 16% 11% 9% 13% 14%
Not sure 9% 9% 13% 6% 7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 10% 7% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (355) (360) (280) (382) (338) (369) (278) (236) (167) (207) (399) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8F. Support Prisoner Rights — Religious expression
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 82% 81% 83% 2% 70% 89% 93% 84% 79% 71% *
No, they should not have
this right 9% 11% 8% 15% 15% 5% 2% 9% 7% 11% *
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 14% 15% 5% 5% 6% 14% 18% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (464) (533) (210) (236) (342) (209) (671) (111) (159) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 82% 78% 80% 89% 86% 90% 81% 82% 81% 79% 87% 81% 80%
No, they should not have
this right 9% 14% 7% 6% 7% 5% 10% 8% 11% 12% 4% 9% 11%
Not sure 9% 8% 13% 5% 7% 5% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (355) (362) (280) (381) (337) (370) (278) (236) (168) (205) (401) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8G. Support Prisoner Rights — Privacy
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 43% 46% 39% 54% 50% 35% 35% 41% 54% 37% *
No, they should not have
this right 39% 39% 39% 25% 31% 47% 49% 44% 22% 37% *
Not sure 18% 15% 22% 21% 19% 18% 16% 15% 24% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (463) (532) (207) (237) (342) (209) (671) (111) (157) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 43% 51% 42% 34% 50% 29% 43% 36% 51% 42% 44% 41% 46%
No, they should not have
this right 39% 32% 34% 53% 28% 59% 39% 44% 33% 44% 37% 39% 36%
Not sure 18% 17% 24% 12% 21% 12% 17% 19% 15% 14% 20% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (354) (360) (281) (381) (338) (370) (276) (237) (167) (205) (399) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8H. Support Prisoner Rights — Legal counsel
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, they should have this

right 82% 80% 83% 64% 74% 90% 95% 86% 79% 64% *
No, they should not have

this right 9% 12% % 19% 15% 4% 2% 9% 8% 11% *
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 17% 11% 7% 3% 4% 13% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (464) (531) (209) (238) (340) (208) (669) (111) (159) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes, they should have this

right 82% 81% 80% 84% 88% 86% 82% 80% 80% 80% 87% 80% 80%
No, they should not have

this right 9% 12% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 10% 14% 8% 6% 10% 12%
Not sure 9% 7% 13% 6% 5% 5% 10% 10% 6% 12% 7% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (356) (360) (279) (383) (335) (368) (277) (238) (166) (205) (400) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8l. Support Prisoner Rights — Freedom from cruel and unusual punishment
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 74% 76% 2% 61% 67% 80% 85% 81% 64% 53% *
No, they should not have
this right 14% 15% 14% 22% 20% 9% 8% 12% 16% 22% *
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 17% 13% 11% 8% 7% 20% 24% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (998) (464) (534) (209) (237) (342) (210) (672) (111) (159) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 74% 75% 73% 74% 81% 75% 2% 73% 78% 2% 80% 2% 73%
No, they should not have
this right 14% 14% 12% 18% 9% 16% 16% 13% 15% 15% 9% 16% 14%
Not sure 12% 12% 15% 8% 10% 8% 12% 14% 7% 13% 11% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (355) (362) (281) (382) (338) (370) (278) (237) (167) (206) (401) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

8J. Support Prisoner Rights — Freedom from unreasonable searches and seizures
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 38% 41% 34% 39% 47% 35% 29% 37% 44% 31% *
No, they should not have
this right 45% 46% 44% 35% 37% 49% 55% 50% 30% 42% *
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 27% 16% 16% 15% 13% 26% 27% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (466) (532) (210) (238) (342) (208) (673) (111) (159) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 38% 47% 36% 29% 49% 26% 38% 36% 47% 36% 39% 35% 41%
No, they should not have
this right 45% 34% 43% 59% 32% 64% 44% 51% 39% 46% 43% 45% 44%
Not sure 18% 19% 21% 12% 19% 11% 18% 13% 14% 18% 18% 20% 15%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (998)  (355)  (362)  (281)  (381)  (338) (369) (279) (238) (167) (206) 401)  (224)




YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8K. Support Prisoner Rights — Medical care
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 82% 82% 83% 75% 74% 87% 91% 86% 81% 69% *
No, they should not have
this right 9% 11% 8% 11% 15% 7% 5% 9% 9% 14% *
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 14% 11% 6% 3% 4% 11% 17% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (462) (530) (208) (237) (340) (207) (668) (110) (159) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 82% 84% 81% 82% 89% 85% 84% 81% 79% 85% 85% 82% 78%
No, they should not have
this right 9% 10% % 12% 5% 10% 9% 11% 13% 7% 10% 9% 12%
Not sure 8% 6% 12% 6% 5% 5% 8% 8% 8% 8% 5% 9% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (353) (360) (279) (379) (337) (367) (277) (236) (165) (205) (398) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8L. Support Prisoner Rights — Own personal property
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 52% 57% 47% 51% 54% 52% 49% 53% 51% 41% *
No, they should not have
this right 27% 27% 27% 23% 27% 26% 32% 27% 27% 29% *
Not sure 21% 16% 26% 26% 18% 22% 19% 19% 23% 30% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (463) (534) (209) (237) (341) (210) (672) (111) (158) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast ~ Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 52% 55% 55% 45% 56% 47% 48% 52% 60% 48% 51% 54% 52%
No, they should not have
this right 27% 24% 21% 38% 21% 35% 31% 27% 23% 35% 23% 25% 28%
Not sure 21% 21% 24% 17% 23% 18% 21% 21% 16% 17% 26% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (355) (362) (280) (382) (338) (370) (278) (236) (167) (207) (401) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8M. Support Prisoner Rights — Retain their parental rights
Do you think that people serving time in prison in the U.S. should have a right to the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should have this
right 44% 49% 39% 45% 51% 40% 40% 43% 40% 47% *
No, they should not have
this right 22% 21% 22% 24% 24% 19% 22% 24% 19% 20% *
Not sure 35% 30% 39% 32% 25% 41% 39% 33% 41% 33% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (464) (531) (209) (236) (342) (208) (671) (111) (158) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should have this
right 44% 48% 38% 46% 46% 42% 39% 44% 53% 44% 43% 41% 48%
No, they should not have
this right 22% 21% 20% 26% 16% 26% 23% 24% 19% 22% 17% 24% 22%
Not sure 35% 31% 42% 29% 38% 32% 3% 32% 28% 34% 39% 35% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (355) (362) (278) (381) (336) (369) (278) (235) (165) (207) (399) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. Compare Incarceration Rate
Compared to other wealthy countries, do you think that the share of people serving time in prison in the United States is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The highest 16% 18% 14% 11% 15% 20% 13% 17% 13% 10% *
Higher than most 26% 30% 23% 25% 22% 28% 31% 28% 24% 23% *
About average 27% 26% 28% 27% 31% 21% 31% 27% 29% 27% *
Lower than most 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 8% 13% 12% 6% 7% *
The lowest 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 7% 2% *
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 22% 20% 21% 11% 15% 21% 31% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (466) (534) (210) (238) (342) (210) (674) (111) (159) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
The highest 16% 22% 16% 7% 25% 8% 14% 20% 16% 15% 16% 16% 14%
Higher than most 26% 30% 27% 22% 32% 25% 25% 26% 29% 23% 29% 25% 30%
About average 27% 24% 22% 37% 24% 31% 27% 28% 30% 30% 26% 28% 24%
Lower than most 11% 6% 10% 16% 4% 17% 10% 12% 9% 15% 9% 10% 10%
The lowest 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Not sure 19% 15% 24% 16% 13% 17% 21% 14% 14% 15% 20% 20% 19%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (357) (362) (281) (383) (338) (370) (279) (238) (168) (207) (401) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Compare Prison Conditions
Compared to other wealthy countries, do you think that prison conditions in the United States are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The most humane 7% 9% 6% 6% 4% 10% 10% 8% 2% 9% *
More humane than most 27% 26% 28% 20% 19% 29% 40% 30% 19% 19% *
About average 34% 35% 34% 38% 40% 31% 30% 34% 45% 33% *
Less humane than most 12% 14% 10% 17% 18% 9% 3% 11% 6% 14% *
The least humane 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 8% 1% *
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 16% 15% 18% 14% 14% 19% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (464) (534) (209) (238) (341) (210) (673) (111) (158) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The most humane 7% 5% 5% 14% 4% 16% 6% 10% 5% 8% 5% 8% 8%
More humane than most 27% 19% 22% 42% 15% 42% 28% 27% 26% 27% 30% 27% 23%
About average 34% 40% 34% 28% 42% 26% 33% 37% 36% 35% 32% 35% 35%
Less humane than most 12% 17% 13% 4% 19% 3% 9% 11% 18% 13% 9% 10% 16%
The least humane 4% 6% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 6%
Not sure 16% 13% 23% 10% 15% 11% 18% 11% 12% 12% 22% 17% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (356) (362) (280) (383) (337) (369) (278) (238) (167) (207) (401) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

11. Who Should Own and Operate Prisons
Do you think that prisons in the U.S. should be owned and operated...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

By the government only 32% 33% 30% 30% 26% 35% 35% 33% 32% 29% *
By the government in

most circumstances 23% 25% 22% 18% 22% 22% 30% 25% 18% 16% *
Equally by the

government and

private companies 20% 18% 21% 22% 24% 16% 18% 19% 19% 24% *
By private companies in

most circumstances 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 4% % 5% 6% 6% *
By private companies

only 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% *
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 22% 20% 21% 9% 16% 21% 25% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (996) (463) (533) (208) (238) (340) (210) (671) (111) (158) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

By the government only 32% 41% 28% 27% 43% 25% 34% 36% 27% 40% 33% 27% 34%
By the government in

most circumstances 23% 21% 26% 22% 22% 28% 19% 23% 32% 23% 21% 24% 23%
Equally by the

government and

private companies 20% 18% 19% 22% 16% 19% 19% 19% 23% 22% 17% 20% 21%
By private companies in

most circumstances 5% 7% 3% 7% 3% 7% 5% 7% 6% 3% 7% 6% 6%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
By private companies
only 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 18% 14% 17% 20% 14% 11% 12% 20% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (996) (355) (361) (280) (383) (337) (368) (278) (238) (167) (206) (400) (223)




YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

12. Racial Differences in Prison Sentences
In the United States today, do you think that white people and Black people who commit equivalent crimes are equally likely to be sent to prison, or is one

group more likely to be sent to prison than the other?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

White people are more

likely to be sent to

prison 8% 12% 4% 11% 14% 3% 4% % 4% 14% *
Black people are more

likely to be sent to

prison 46% 39% 52% 47% 40% 47% 49% 43% 66% 40% *
They are equally likely to

be sent to prison 35% 39% 31% 24% 35% 37% 43% 41% 16% 27% *
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 18% 10% 13% 4% 9% 14% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (464) (532) (208) (238) (341) (209) (672) (111) (157) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

White people are more

likely to be sent to

prison 8% 8% 8% 7% 4% 8% 5% 6% 15% 6% 6% 7% 11%
Black people are more

likely to be sent to

prison 46% 67% 39% 31% 72% 24% 48% 47% 42% 55% 44% 43% 45%
They are equally likely to

be sent to prison 35% 18% 38% 52% 17% 57% 33% 38% 37% 28% 37% 37% 36%
Not sure 11% 8% 15% 11% 7% 10% 13% 9% 6% 11% 13% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Unweighted N (996) (355) (362) (279) (383) (336) (368) (277) (238) (166) (207) (400) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

13. Gender Differences in Prison Sentences
In the United States today, do you think that men and women who commit equivalent crimes are equally likely to be sent to prison, or is one group more

likely to be sent to prison than the other?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Men are more likely to be

sent to prison 41% 46% 37% 40% 38% 45% 41% 44% 41% 28% *
Women are more likely to

be sent to prison 5% 6% 3% 6% 13% 0% 2% 5% 1% 9% *
They are equally likely to

be sent to prison 40% 39% 40% 39% 34% 40% 46% 39% 38% 44% *
Not sure 14% 9% 20% 16% 15% 15% 11% 12% 20% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (990) (458) (532) (205) (237) (339) (209) (666) (111) (157) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Men are more likely to be

sent to prison 41% 45% 40% 38% 45% 44% 34% 48% 46% 38% 41% 43% 41%
Women are more likely to

be sent to prison 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 11% 6% 4% 4% 5%
They are equally likely to

be sent to prison 40% 36% 38% 46% 36% 41% 47% 37% 33% 41% 40% 38% 41%
Not sure 14% 13% 17% 12% 15% 11% 16% 10% 11% 14% 15% 15% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (350) (361) (279) (382) (336) (366) (277) (235) (167) (204) (399) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14. Class Differences in Prison Sentences
In the United States today, do you think that wealthy people and poor people who commit equivalent crimes are equally likely to be sent to prison, or is one

group more likely to be sent to prison than the other?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Wealthy people are more

likely to be sent to

prison 4% 7% 2% 9% 10% 0% 0% 4% 2% 9% *
Poor people are more

likely to be sent to

prison 66% 63% 68% 50% 50% 76% 82% 69% 63% 51% *
They are equally likely to

be sent to prison 20% 21% 20% 26% 29% 14% 15% 20% 21% 22% *
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 15% 11% 9% 4% % 15% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (463) (531) (207) (238) (341) (208) (671) (111) (156) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Wealthy people are more

likely to be sent to

prison 4% 7% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 11% 4% 3% 4% 7%
Poor people are more

likely to be sent to

prison 66% 67% 63% 67% 73% 70% 68% 67% 58% 67% 2% 65% 60%
They are equally likely to

be sent to prison 20% 19% 19% 24% 17% 21% 19% 21% 24% 20% 16% 20% 24%
Not sure 10% 8% 14% 7% 8% 6% 11% 8% 7% 9% 9% 11% 9%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Unweighted N (994) (354) (360) (280) (380) (337) (366) (278) (238) (166) (206) (401) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons

May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15A. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They successfully escape from prison

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 4% 5% 4% 8% 7% 2% 1% 3% 8% 7% *
Somewhat often 11% 12% 11% 22% 14% 8% 5% 10% 16% 18% *

Not very often 66% 67% 64% 43% 55% 74% 87% 2% 50% 47% *
Never 7% 7% 6% 9% 12% 5% 1% 6% 7% 9% *

Not sure 12% 9% 15% 19% 13% 12% 6% 9% 18% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (465) (534) (209) (238) (342) (210) (674) (111) (158) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 4% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 2% 7%
Somewhat often 11% 12% 10% 12% 11% 9% 10% 13% 15% 11% 8% 14% 11%
Not very often 66% 65% 63% 69% 69% 74% 64% 68% 62% 63% 71% 63% 66%
Never 7% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 10% 6% 4% 8% 8%
Not sure 12% 11% 16% 8% 11% 7% 16% 9% 7% 15% 12% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 98% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (356) (362) (281) (383) (338) (370) (278) (238) (168) (207) (401) (223)

30



YouGov Survey: Prisons

May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15B. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They die due to a lack of adequate health care

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 15% 14% 15% 20% 17% 13% 9% 13% 30% 14% *
Somewhat often 27% 27% 27% 36% 28% 25% 19% 25% 26% 37% *

Not very often 35% 38% 33% 22% 35% 37% 46% 41% 15% 24% *
Never 5% 8% 3% 4% 6% 5% % 5% 5% 3% *

Not sure 18% 13% 22% 18% 15% 20% 19% 16% 24% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (463) (533) (208) (237) (342) (209) (672) (111) (157) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 15% 23% 13% 7% 22% 4% 19% 12% 10% 15% 16% 14% 14%
Somewhat often 27% 29% 26% 25% 31% 20% 28% 25% 31% 23% 22% 29% 31%
Not very often 35% 28% 33% 46% 27% 53% 30% 37% 40% 37% 35% 35% 34%
Never 5% 3% 5% 9% 2% 9% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7%
Not sure 18% 17% 23% 13% 18% 14% 18% 18% 13% 20% 20% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (356) (360) (280) (383) (337) (369) (277) (237) (168) (207) (400) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15C. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They are physically harmed by prison employees

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 20% 20% 21% 24% 25% 18% 16% 18% 34% 20% *
Somewhat often 29% 27% 31% 31% 28% 31% 26% 29% 32% 28% *

Not very often 32% 38% 27% 20% 29% 35% 44% 38% 10% 25% *
Never 3% 4% 2% 8% 5% 0% 1% 2% 5% 3% *

Not sure 15% 11% 19% 17% 13% 16% 13% 13% 18% 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (465) (532) (209) (237) (342) (209) (673) (111) (158) (55)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 20% 26% 19% 16% 26% 12% 24% 19% 17% 22% 19% 21% 19%
Somewhat often 29% 34% 29% 23% 38% 20% 30% 26% 34% 28% 23% 31% 33%
Not very often 32% 23% 32% 44% 21% 53% 27% 37% 36% 31% 37% 31% 31%
Never 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4%
Not sure 15% 15% 17% 13% 14% 14% 16% 14% 9% 15% 19% 14% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (355) (361) (281) (382) (338) (369) (278) (237) (167) (207) (400) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons

May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15D. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They are sexually abused by prison employees

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 16% 13% 18% 21% 17% 15% 11% 12% 29% 19% *
Somewhat often 28% 27% 28% 27% 29% 26% 30% 29% 19% 31% *

Not very often 32% 38% 26% 23% 31% 32% 41% 36% 17% 22% *
Never 4% 6% 3% 9% 5% 3% 2% 4% 8% 3% *

Not sure 21% 16% 25% 21% 18% 25% 17% 18% 27% 25% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (466) (533) (210) (237) (342) (210) (674) (110) (159) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 16% 20% 14% 13% 21% 10% 19% 13% 13% 18% 13% 16% 16%
Somewhat often 28% 31% 26% 26% 33% 20% 28% 24% 33% 35% 26% 26% 25%
Not very often 32% 26% 28% 44% 23% 49% 26% 38% 36% 28% 35% 30% 34%
Never 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6%
Not sure 21% 20% 26% 14% 21% 18% 23% 20% 13% 15% 24% 22% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (356) (362) (281) (383) (338) (369) (279) (238) (168) (207) (401) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15E. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They are physically harmed by other prisoners

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 34% 31% 36% 33% 31% 36% 34% 33% 45% 33% *
Somewhat often 38% 41% 36% 31% 31% 41% 48% 42% 22% 29% *

Not very often 13% 15% 12% 14% 19% 10% 11% 14% 13% 14% *
Never 3% 4% 2% 7% 6% 0% 1% 3% 7% 2% *

Not sure 12% 9% 14% 14% 12% 13% 7% 9% 13% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 98% *
Unweighted N (997) (464) (533) (209) (238) (340) (210) (673) (110) (158) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 34% 36% 33% 33% 40% 29% 39% 32% 27% 26% 33% 36% 3%
Somewhat often 38% 35% 39% 41% 38% 44% 35% 39% 41% 46% 44% 33% 36%
Not very often 13% 15% 10% 15% 10% 16% 10% 16% 20% 10% 9% 16% 15%
Never 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Not sure 12% 11% 15% 8% 9% 10% 14% 9% 8% 13% 12% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (354) (362) (281) (381) (338) (369) (277) (238) (168) (205) (401) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15F. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They are sexually abused by other prisoners

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 29% 26% 32% 29% 29% 28% 30% 28% 35% 32% *
Somewhat often 35% 38% 33% 27% 34% 36% 43% 38% 27% 25% *

Not very often 15% 19% 12% 14% 18% 13% 16% 16% 13% 17% *
Never 4% 3% 4% 8% 5% 2% 0% 3% 5% 3% *

Not sure 17% 14% 20% 21% 14% 21% 12% 14% 20% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (461) (533) (209) (236) (341) (208) (669) (111) (158) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 29% 32% 28% 26% 33% 25% 34% 27% 24% 26% 28% 30% 29%
Somewhat often 35% 36% 33% 3% 40% 38% 31% 38% 41% 39% 36% 33% 35%
Not very often 15% 14% 12% 21% 10% 19% 13% 16% 20% 17% 13% 16% 15%
Never 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 6%
Not sure 17% 14% 22% 14% 15% 16% 19% 15% 10% 13% 22% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (354) (360) (280) (380) (337) (368) (277) (237) (168) (205) (399) (222)




YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15G. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They lack access to adequate nutrition

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 22% 19% 25% 23% 25% 25% 17% 21% 32% 20% *
Somewhat often 27% 25% 28% 34% 28% 24% 22% 27% 30% 23% *

Not very often 28% 33% 23% 19% 27% 27% 38% 32% 11% 27% *
Never 8% 10% % 8% 6% 9% 11% 9% 7% 5% *

Not sure 15% 13% 17% 16% 14% 16% 12% 11% 21% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (465) (533) (208) (238) (342) (210) (674) (111) (157) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 22% 30% 21% 16% 31% 12% 26% 20% 21% 27% 20% 23% 21%
Somewhat often 27% 28% 27% 25% 28% 20% 26% 28% 28% 23% 27% 28% 27%
Not very often 28% 23% 27% 35% 20% 45% 25% 27% 34% 28% 27% 28% 30%
Never 8% 4% 8% 14% 4% 13% 8% 10% 9% 7% 10% 8% 9%
Not sure 15% 16% 17% 9% 16% 10% 15% 14% 8% 16% 16% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (356) (361) (281) (383) (338) (369) (278) (238) (168) (207) (401) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons

May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15H. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They lack access to adequate sanitation

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 23% 20% 26% 34% 24% 22% 13% 22% 34% 21% *
Somewhat often 26% 24% 27% 22% 32% 24% 25% 24% 30% 30% *

Not very often 28% 34% 23% 16% 25% 30% 41% 33% 11% 18% *
Never 7% 9% 5% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 5% 5% *

Not sure 16% 13% 18% 20% 13% 16% 13% 13% 21% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (996) (465) (531) (208) (238) (341) (209) (673) (111) (157) (55)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 23% 31% 22% 15% 31% 10% 28% 20% 19% 25% 22% 24% 22%
Somewhat often 26% 30% 23% 25% 31% 19% 26% 24% 30% 24% 22% 29% 25%
Not very often 28% 21% 29% 35% 20% 49% 21% 33% 35% 27% 28% 26% 33%
Never 7% 3% 6% 13% 2% 11% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8%
Not sure 16% 15% 20% 11% 16% 10% 17% 16% 10% 16% 20% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (355) (360) (281) (382) (337) (367) (278) (238) (167) (207) (401) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

151. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They are in overcrowded conditions

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 35% 31% 39% 32% 35% 39% 34% 34% 43% 33% *
Somewhat often 34% 37% 32% 29% 28% 36% 44% 38% 27% 28% *

Not very often 14% 17% 12% 18% 19% 10% 14% 16% 9% 17% *
Never 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% *

Not sure 13% 11% 15% 17% 13% 14% 8% 10% 17% 19% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (462) (532) (208) (236) (341) (209) (671) (110) (158) (55)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 35% 42% 33% 31% 47% 22% 43% 30% 30% 32% 31% 36% 41%
Somewhat often 34% 34% 34% 36% 33% 41% 30% 38% 38% 34% 40% 33% 31%
Not very often 14% 11% 13% 19% 9% 22% 10% 16% 21% 14% 11% 15% 16%
Never 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%
Not sure 13% 10% 18% 10% 10% 13% 14% 12% 7% 15% 16% 13% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (354) (360) (280) (381) (337) (367) (278) (236) (167) (206) (400) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons

May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15J. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They are forced to perform labor without pay

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 21% 19% 23% 23% 27% 18% 17% 20% 30% 17% *
Somewhat often 26% 28% 24% 34% 28% 21% 22% 23% 30% 33% *

Not very often 22% 24% 20% 20% 18% 23% 27% 27% 10% 16% *
Never 8% 11% 6% 6% 9% 10% % 8% 7% 6% *

Not sure 23% 18% 27% 17% 18% 27% 27% 21% 23% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (464) (530) (208) (236) (341) (209) (672) (110) (156) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 21% 27% 23% 12% 26% 14% 24% 16% 21% 21% 22% 20% 22%
Somewhat often 26% 30% 22% 26% 29% 21% 24% 28% 29% 22% 22% 30% 26%
Not very often 22% 17% 19% 31% 18% 31% 21% 23% 27% 20% 20% 22% 25%
Never 8% 5% 9% 11% 6% 12% 6% 12% 9% 11% 9% 5% 12%
Not sure 23% 21% 27% 20% 21% 23% 24% 21% 15% 26% 28% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (354) (361) (279) (381) (336) (367) (278) (236) (168) (205) (399) (222)




YouGov Survey: Prisons

May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15K. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They attempt to commit suicide

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 15% 13% 17% 21% 17% 13% 10% 13% 24% 22% *
Somewhat often 37% 34% 39% 36% 35% 42% 32% 40% 31% 35% *

Not very often 25% 31% 19% 16% 28% 21% 37% 26% 20% 19% *
Never 3% 3% 2% 7% 4% 1% 0% 2% 4% 5% *

Not sure 20% 18% 23% 20% 15% 23% 22% 19% 21% 20% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (995) (462) (533) (209) (237) (341) (208) (671) (110) (158) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 15% 19% 15% 10% 18% 8% 20% 10% 12% 15% 16% 13% 17%
Somewhat often 37% 36% 36% 39% 41% 34% 38% 38% 40% 34% 34% 40% 36%
Not very often 25% 26% 19% 32% 21% 34% 19% 29% 32% 28% 21% 23% 30%
Never 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3%
Not sure 20% 17% 26% 17% 18% 22% 20% 20% 14% 18% 27% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (355) (359) (281) (381) (337) (369) (278) (236) (168) (206) (399) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons

May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15L. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They are isolated in solitary confinement

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 18% 15% 20% 24% 16% 19% 11% 17% 26% 17% *
Somewhat often 33% 33% 33% 34% 38% 32% 31% 33% 33% 39% *

Not very often 28% 33% 24% 17% 24% 28% 45% 34% 15% 16% *
Never 3% 4% 2% 6% 6% 1% 0% 2% 6% 5% *

Not sure 18% 15% 20% 19% 16% 20% 13% 14% 21% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (465) (533) (210) (238) (341) (209) (673) (111) (159) (55)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 18% 21% 17% 15% 23% 10% 25% 13% 13% 18% 20% 18% 14%
Somewhat often 33% 39% 28% 33% 38% 29% 34% 34% 36% 32% 27% 34% 39%
Not very often 28% 19% 30% 38% 18% 47% 21% 34% 34% 27% 29% 27% 32%
Never 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Not sure 18% 16% 23% 11% 18% 14% 17% 16% 12% 20% 22% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (356) (361) (281) (382) (338) (369) (279) (238) (167) (207) (401) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15M. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They lack access to mental health care

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 31% 26% 35% 29% 31% 34% 28% 32% 35% 27% *
Somewhat often 29% 29% 28% 27% 29% 28% 30% 29% 32% 27% *

Not very often 18% 22% 14% 20% 18% 14% 21% 19% 11% 16% *
Never 7% 8% 6% 9% 9% 4% 5% 6% 7% 7% *

Not sure 16% 15% 17% 14% 13% 20% 17% 14% 15% 24% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (997) (464) (533) (209) (238) (340) (210) (673) (110) (158) (56)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 31% 45% 28% 18% 50% 16% 34% 28% 30% 33% 30% 29% 33%
Somewhat often 29% 24% 29% 33% 25% 32% 27% 33% 28% 21% 30% 33% 25%
Not very often 18% 16% 16% 23% 12% 25% 15% 16% 25% 22% 14% 17% 18%
Never 7% 4% 7% 9% 3% 8% 6% 6% 9% 6% 5% 5% 11%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 17% 10% 20% 18% 17% 7% 17% 20% 16% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (354) (362) (281) (381) (338) (369) (277) (238) (168) (205) (401) (223)




YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15N. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They are unable to access legal representation
How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very often 14% 16% 12% 20% 14% 12% 10% 11% 31% 15% *
Somewhat often 30% 30% 30% 33% 33% 31% 22% 30% 29% 33% *
Not very often 31% 31% 31% 21% 28% 30% 46% 37% 13% 18% *
Never 8% 11% 6% 7% 8% 8% 10% 9% 5% 7% *
Not sure 16% 12% 21% 20% 17% 18% 11% 13% 22% 27% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (991) (462) (529) (209) (235) (339) (208) (668) (111) (156) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very often 14% 19% 14% 8% 20% 5% 17% 11% 12% 14% 14% 13% 16%
Somewhat often 30% 34% 28% 29% 35% 22% 32% 28% 33% 31% 27% 33% 27%
Not very often 31% 24% 29% 42% 25% 50% 28% 34% 36% 29% 30% 32% 32%
Never 8% 5% 8% 13% 5% 13% 6% 10% 10% 11% % 7% 10%
Not sure 16% 18% 21% 9% 15% 10% 17% 17% 9% 15% 21% 15% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (354) (359) (278) (380) (336) (367) (276) (235) (168) (207) (395) (221)




YouGov Survey: Prisons

May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

150. Frequency of Prison Experiences — They are not protected from the spread of communicable diseases

How often do you think the following happens to people serving time in prisons in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 26% 24% 28% 31% 22% 28% 22% 25% 39% 20% *
Somewhat often 28% 31% 26% 27% 33% 22% 33% 28% 23% 35% *

Not very often 23% 24% 23% 17% 25% 24% 26% 27% 12% 16% *
Never 4% 5% 3% % 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% *

Not sure 18% 16% 20% 18% 16% 22% 16% 17% 20% 23% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (463) (533) (209) (237) (340) (210) (672) (111) (158) (55)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very often 26% 36% 23% 19% 40% 12% 29% 25% 23% 26% 23% 26% 28%
Somewhat often 28% 28% 28% 30% 28% 28% 27% 31% 31% 31% 29% 27% 27%
Not very often 23% 19% 23% 30% 16% 35% 20% 24% 30% 21% 22% 25% 24%
Never 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6%
Not sure 18% 14% 24% 16% 13% 20% 20% 17% 11% 18% 22% 18% 15%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (356) (360) (280) (383) (337) (369) (278) (237) (168) (207) (398) (223)
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YouGov Survey: Prisons
May 15 - 18, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 15 - 18, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.277 to 4.468, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.467.

1000
=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

52 questions not reported.

You
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